STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No.: 2014-4457 Issue No(s).: 1008

Issue No(s).: 10 Case No.:

Hearing Date: January 9, 2014

County: Calhoun County DHS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Colleen Lack

HEARING DECISION

Following Claimant's request for a hearing, this matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and 400.37; 7 CFR 273.15 to 273.18; 42 CFR 431.200 to 431.250; 45 CFR 99. 1 to 99.33; and 45 CFR 205.10. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on January 9, 2014, from Lansing, Michigan. Participants on behalf of Claimant included and the Claimant. Participants on behalf of the Department of Human Services (Department) included Case Manager, Case Manag

<u>ISSUE</u>

Did the Department pr operly close and sanction the Cla imant's Family Independence Program (FIP) case for noncompliance with the Partnership Acc ountability Training Hope (PATH) program requirements?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based on t he competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- The Claimant was an ongoing FIP recipient and mandatory PATH participant.
- On September 24, 2013, a Notice of Ca se Action was issued to the Claimant stating the FIP case would close for at least 6 months effective November 1, 2013 due to an alleged second violation of the PATH program requirements.
- 3. On September 30, 2013, the Depart Noncompliance (DHS-2444) based on participation in required activity.

ment mailed Claimant a Notice of disruptive/abusive be havior and no

4. On September 30, 2013, the Claimant fi led a reques t for hearing contesting the Department's action.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Department policies are contained in the Department of Human Service s Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), Department of Human Services Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), D epartment of Human Service es Reference Tables Manual (RFT), and Department of Human Services Emergency Relief Manual (ERM).

The Family Independence Program (FIP) was established pursuant to the Personal Responsibility and W ork Opportunity Reconc iliation Act of 1996, PL 104-193, and 42 USC 601 to 679c. The Depar tment (formerly known as the Family Independenc e Agency) administers FIP pursuant to MC L 400.10 and 400.57a and Mich Admin Code, R 400.3101 to .3131.

FIP is temporary cash assistance to support a family's movement to self-sufficiency. The recipients of FIP engage in employment and self-sufficiency related activities so they can become self-supporting. Federal and state laws require each Work Eligible Individual (WEI) in the FIP group to participate in Partnership. Ac countability. Training. Hope. (PATH) or other employment-related activity unless temporarily deferred or engaged in activities that meet participation requirements. BEM 230 A

A WEI and non-WEIs ¹, who fails to participate in employment or self-sufficiency-related activities without good caus e, must be penalized. Depend ing on the case situation, penalties include the following: delay in eligibi lity at applic ation; ineligibility (denial or termination of FIP with no minimum penalty per iod); case closure for a minimum of three months for the first episode of noncompliance, six months for the second episode of noncompliance and lifetime closure for the third episode of noncompliance. The goal of the FIP penalty policy is to obtain client compliance with appropriate work and/or self-sufficiency related assignments and to ensure that barriers to such compliance have been identified and removed. The goal is to bring the client into compliance. BEM 233A.

Noncompliance of applicants, recipients, or member adds includes, without good cause, failing or refusing to: provide leg itimate documentation of work participation; participa te in employment and/or self-suffi ciency-related activities; threatening, physic ally abusing or otherwise behaving disruptively toward anyone conducting or participating in an employment and/or self-sufficiency-related activity. BEM 233A.

PATH participants will not be terminated from PATH without first scheduling a triage meeting with the client to jointly discu ss noncompliance and good cause. Good cause

2

¹ Except ineligible grantees, clients deferred for lack of child care, and disqualified aliens. See BEM 228.

is determined based on the best information available during the triage and prior to the negative action date. Good cause may be veriefied by information already on file with DHS or PATH. Good cause must be considered even if the client does not attend, with particular attention to possibe le disabilities (including disabilities that have not been diagnosed or identified by the client) and unmet needs for accommodation. BEM 233 A.

The Depar tment asserts that on Septem ber 23, 2013, the Claimant's behavior was disruptive and inappropriate while at PATH offic e. (Exhibit 3, page 2) The documentation indic ates that the incident first began during a S eptember 20, 2013, when the Claimant was not going to be able to provide a c ontract to meet a due date that day. The case noted indicates that phone call was ended due to the Claimant's use of profanity. On September 23, 2013 the Claimant went to PATH office to submit the overdue contract and another st aff member assisted her because the Case Manager from the call on Sept ember 20, 2013 was not in the office. The documentation further indicates that the Claimant became very loud and dis ruptive when she was given the reengagement form and warning letter. Argumentative behav ior and inappropriate language were noted. Accordingly, the Claimant was referred for triage due to the disruptive and inappropriate behavior.

On October 23, 2013, the triage meeting was held regarding inappropriate behavior and language at the PATH office. The Department did not find good cause due to PATH's zero tolerance policy. (Exhibit 4, page 1)

The Claimant testified that she never used profanity and absolutely would not do anything that would jeopardize the cash assistance she needs to support her daughter. The Claimant acknowledged that there was a misunderst anding. The Claimant had understood that the caseworker she spoke with on September 20, 2013 was giving her until September 23, 2013 to turn in the contract and then everything would be okay. The Claimant was expecting that caseworker to going to be at the PATH office on September 23, 2013, and was not expecting to have to sign the papers the other staff member gave her. The Claimant stated she was upset and explained that she gets louder when she is upset without realizing it. The Claimant is working on this. The Claimant felt ganged up upon and also had complaints regarding comments some of the PATH staff made to her.

The Department has submitted sufficient evidence of the Claimant's disruptive behavior in September 2013. Even if the Claimant did not actually use profanity, the Claimant acknowledged that she was upset and that she get shouder when she is upset. The Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to establish good cause for disruptive behavior.

The Administrative Law Judge, based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and for the reasons stated on the record, if any, finds that the Department acted in accordance with Department policy when it closed and sanctione d the Claimant's FIP case for noncompliance with the PATH program requirements.

DECISION AND ORDER

Accordingly, the Department's decision is **AFFIRMED**.

Colleen Lack Administrative Law Judge for Maura Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Colleen Feed

Date Signed: January 17, 2014

Date Mailed: January 17, 2014

NOTICE OF APPEAL: The claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the receipt of the Decision and Order or, if a timely Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the Decision and Order of Reconsideration or Rehearing Decision.

Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the req uest of a p arty within 30 days of the mailing date of this De cision and Order. MAHS will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final deci sion cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request (60 days for FAP cases).

A Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration may be granted when one of the following exists:

- Newly discovered evidence that existe d at the time of the original hearing that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision:
- Misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision which led to a wrong conclusion;
- Typographical, mathematical or other obvious error in the hearing decision that affects the rights of the client;
- Failure of the ALJ to a ddress in the hearing decision relevant issues raised in the hearing request.

The Department, AHR or the claimant must specify all reasons for the request. MAHS will not review any response to a request for rehearing/reconsideration. A request must be *received* in MAHS within 30 days of the date the hearing decision is mailed.

The written request must be faxed to (517) 335-6088 and be labeled as follows:

Attention: MAHS Rehearing/Reconsideration Request

If submitted by mail, the written request must be addressed as follows:

Michigan Administrative Hearings Reconsideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

20144457/CL

CL/hj

